

Nos. 20-4017 and 20-4019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in
his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State; and CARL C. RISCH, in his official
capacity as U.S. Assistant Secretary of State for Consular Affairs,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HONORABLE AUMUA AMATA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, and SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC
ISLANDER COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Judge Clark Waddoups, No. 1:18-cv-00036-CW

INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS, P.C.

Counsel of Record

KATHLEEN A. BROGAN

BRITNEY A. LEWIS

LAUREN N. BEEBE

THOMAS S. VASELIOU

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

mwilliams@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-Appellants
The American Samoa Government and the Honorable Aumua Amata*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

April 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	x
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background: Territorial History and American Samoa	3
B. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Imposition of Birthright Citizenship by Judicial Fiat Would Violate the Sovereignty and Cultural Traditions of American Samoa.....	17
II. Judicial Imposition of Birthright Citizenship Would Upset a Political Process That Ensures Self-Determination For the People of Unincorporated Territories.....	24
A. The People of American Samoa Are Entitled to Choose Their Own Political Arrangements	24
B. Congress, Not the Courts, Extended U.S. Citizenship to Other Territories, and Never Over Their Objections.....	28
III. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause Does Not Apply to Persons Born In American Samoa.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	46

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE i

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION ii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE iii

ATTACHMENT

 Memorandum Decision and Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for
 Summary Judgment; Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss; and
 Denying Intervenors’ Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. No. 107).....App. 561

 Judgment (Dkt. No. 108)App. 630

 Order Staying Court’s Ruling (Dkt. No. 109) iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	36
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828).....	40
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	15, 17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Bykofsky v. Borough of Middletown</i> , 429 U.S. 964 (1976).....	23
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	38
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (App. Div. 1980)	6
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	31–32
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	14–15, 35
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	29, 43–45

<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. 603 (1850).....	39–40
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	38
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	20
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	29, 45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....	40
<i>Kennett v. Chambers</i> , 55 U.S. 38 (1852).....	24
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977)	30
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12, 14, 17, 44
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	23
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12, 14, 17, 44
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	38
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	38
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	23

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)..... 37–39

Rabang v. Boyd,
 353 U.S. 427 (1957).....17

Rabang v. INS,
 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 12, 14, 17, 44

Reid v. Covert,
 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 14, 17

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....36

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....38

Tesone v. Empire Mktg. Strategies,
 942 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2019).....13

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 31, 36

Tuaua v. United States,
 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 1, 11–13, 17–19, 21, 24, 26–30, 42–46

Tuaua v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 2461 (2016).....1

United States v. Butler,
 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....34

United States v. Duvall,
 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013)15

United States v. Thomas,
 939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 13–14

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
 169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... 15–16, 29

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....33

Valmonte v. INS,
136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 12, 14, 17, 44

William Jameson & Co. v. Morgenthau,
307 U.S. 171 (1939).....36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.

Art. I..... 15, 38, 40

Art. II.....40

Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 38–39

Amend. I23

Amend. X.....38

Amend. XIII.....34

Amend. XIV..... 12, 20, 32–35, 37, 42

Revised Const. of Am. Samoa 5, 7, 18–19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

48 U.S.C. § 142128

8 U.S.C. § 1101 8, 29, 42

8 U.S.C. § 140328

8 U.S.C. § 1406.....28

8 U.S.C. § 1407.....28

8 U.S.C. § 1408.....2, 29

Act of Mar. 24, 1976, Pub. L. 94-241, 90 Stat. 266 (1976).....28

Am. Samoa Code Ann. § 37.0204 (1992).....21

Civil Rights Act, 39th Cong. Ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)..... 35–37, 41

Convention between the United States and Denmark for Cession of
the Danish West Indies, art. I, Aug. 4, 1916, 39 Stat. 1706 (1917)4

Jones-Shafroth Act, Pub. L. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....28

Indian Citizenship Act,
68th Cong., Pub. L. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253 (1924).....44

Naturalization Act, 1st Cong. Ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103 (1790).....41

Residence Act, 1st Cong. Ch. 28, 1 Stat. 130 (1790)38

Treaties

Cession of Tutuila and Aunu’u, Tutuila Samoa-U.S., Apr. 17, 1900.....3

Louisiana Purchase Treaty,
French Republic-U.S., art. III, Apr. 30, 180341

Treaty of Peace, Spain-U.S., Dec. 10, 189841

Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Limits, and Settlement with the Republic
of Mexico, Republic of Mexico-U.S., art. VIII, Feb. 2, 184841

Treaty with Russia, Russ.-U.S., art. III, Mar. 30, 1867 (Alaska).....41

Other Authorities

Alexander M. Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* (1975).....25

United States, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....33

Br. for the Pet’rs.,
Trump v. Pennsylvania, No. 19-454 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2020) 2, 31–32

Marcus Tullius Cicero, *De Re Publica* bk. I
(George H. Sabine & Stanley B. Smith trans., Prentice Hall 1929).....24

Final Report, The Future Political Status Study Commission of American Samoa (Jan. 2, 2007).....26

Daniel E. Hall,
Curfews, Culture, and Custom in American Samoa: An Analytical Map for Applying the U.S. Constitution to U.S. Territories,
 2 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 69 (2001)..... 18, 22–23

Derek Heater,
Citizenship: The Civic Ideal in World History, Politics and Education (3d ed. 2004).....25

Lowell D. Holmes,
Quest for the Real Samoa: The Mead/Freeman Controversy & Beyond (1987).....18

H.R. 1208, 116th Cong. (2019).....26

H.R. 3482, 116th Cong. (2019).....26

H.R. 5026, 115th Cong. (2018).....26

Arnold H. Leibowitz,
American Samoa: Decline of a Culture,
 10 Cal. W. Int’l L.J. 220 (1980)..... 5–6, 18, 20

Arnold H. Leibowitz,
Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations (1989).....19

Letter from Henry Vanderburgh to Winthrop Sargent (April 30, 1795),
 in Winthrop Sargent Papers (on file with the Massachusetts Historical Society, Reel 4)33

Neil Weinstock Netanel,
Cyberspace Self-Governance: A Skeptical View from Liberal Democratic Theory, 88 Calif. L. Rev. 395 (2000).....25

2 Stewart Rapalje & Robert L. Lawrence,
A Dictionary of American and English Law with Definitions of the Technical Terms of the Canon and Civil Laws (1888).....36

Revised Constitution of Am. Samoa: Hr’g before the Subcomm. on Energy Conservation & Supply of the Comm. on Energy & Nat. Res., 98th Cong., S. Hr’g 98-997 (May 8, 1984)..... 7–8, 22, 30

S.C. Res. 21 (Apr. 2, 1947).....4

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)34

Statement of Hon. Eni F.H. Faleomavaega before the United Nations Special Comm. on Decolonization (C-24) at the Caribbean Reg’l Seminar to Review the Political, Econ. & Soc. Conditions in the Small Island Non-Self-Governing Territories (May 23, 2001)3

Joseph Story,
Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (2d ed. 1851) 24, 39

Jeffrey B. Teichert,
Resisting Temptation in the Garden of Paradise: Preserving the Role of Samoan Custom in the Law of American Samoa, 3 Gonz. J. Int’l L. 2 (1999) 21
